

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4279 OF 2025

Rita Gupta

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

..Respondents

Ms. Rita Gupta, Petitioner (party-in-person) present.

Ms. Sangita Phad, APP for State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 10 SEPTEMBER 2025

PC :

1. The order dated 26.08.2025 records that the learned APP, on instructions, had stated that the investigation of the present crime was completed and the investigating agency would file 'NC Summary Report' before the jurisdictional Court, within a period of one week from 26.08.2025. The statement was accepted by the Division Bench of this Court and the matter was directed to be listed on today's board. However, till today, 'NC Summary Report', as submitted, was not filed.

2. Learned APP seeks two weeks time to file that report.

She submitted that because of *bandobast* during past few days, it was difficult to file the report. She submitted that the said report would be filed within two weeks from today. The statement is recorded and accepted.

3. Stand over to 08.10.2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)